506138049 07/03/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6184776

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FREEUS, LLC	07/03/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION			
Street Address:	500 BOYLSTON STREET			
Internal Address:	24TH FLOOR			
City:	BOSTON			
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	02116			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8125332
Patent Number:	9288329
Patent Number:	9712971
Application Number:	29730166
Application Number:	29730168

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (619) 699-2708

Email: christian.cruz@us.dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER LLP (US)

Address Line 1: 401 B STREET
Address Line 2: SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MATT SCHWARTZ		
SIGNATURE: /s/ Matt Schwartz		
DATE SIGNED:	07/03/2020	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

PATENT REEL: 053115 FRAME: 0372

506138049

Total Attachments: 4

source=13 - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents - Becklar#page1.tif

source=13 - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents - Becklar#page2.tif

source=13 - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents - Becklar#page3.tif

source=13 - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents - Becklar#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 053115 FRAME: 0373

EXECUTION VERSION

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST
IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

July 3, 2020

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, FREEUS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the

"Grantor"), hereby grants to WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as

Administrative Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties (the "Grantee"), a continuing security

interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the United States

patents, patent registrations and patent applications (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A

attached hereto, (ii) all proceeds and products of the Patents, (iii) all causes of action arising prior

to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all

the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the Loan and Security Agreement by,

among others, the Grantor and the Grantee, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, modified,

restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"). The rights and

remedies of the Grantee, with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the

Loan Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the

event that any provision of this Grant is deemed to conflict with the Loan Agreement, the

provisions of the Loan Agreement shall govern.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

EAST/174931913

PATENT REEL: 053115 FRAME: 0374

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date above first written.

FREEUS, LLC, as Grantor

By: Becklar, LLC, its sole member

By: Joshua Garner

Title: Chief Executive Officer

REEL: 053115 FRAME: 0375

WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as

Administrative Agent, as Grantee

9 mer - 0

By: Kristen A. Kenny

Title: Director

SCHEDULE A

Issued Patents

Obligor	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Patent No.	Issue Date	Inventor/Assignee	<u>Title</u>
Freeus, LLC	USPTO	8,125,332	02/28/2012	D. Curran R.A. Fanshier J. Demmel	Geo-Fence with Minimal False Alarms
Freeus, LLC	USPTO	9,288,329	03/15/2016	C. Newton P. Muldoon J. Gern	Remote Call Control – Ability for Device to be Programmed Variety of Number in Succession I.E. 911, Monitoring Center, Cell Phone
Freeus, LLC	USPTO	9,712,971	07/18/2017	J. Gern T. Collopy	Automatic Location Address Translation and Less Accurate Location Technology Address to More Accurate Location Technology Address Translation

Pending Patent Applications

Obligor	Jurisdiction	Serial No.	Filing Date	Inventor/Assignee	<u>Title</u>
Freeus, LLC	USPTO	D29/730,166	04/01/2020	R. Fanshier C. Pyle D. Lomax B.Winzeler	BELLE X DEVICE ID
Freeus, LLC	USPTO	D29/730,168	04/01/2020	R. Fanshier C. Pyle D. Lomax B.Winzeler	BELLE X CRADLE ID

RECORDED: 07/03/2020

PATENT REEL: 053115 FRAME: 0377